List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1
October 2027
for tabling by the Attorney-General under section 52 of the Legislation Act 2003
List tabling day:  First sitting day on or after 1 April 2026
List preparation date:  19 February 2026
Prepared by the Office of Parliamentary Counsel, Canberra
2 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
About this list
Requirement to provide list for tabling
This list of legislative instruments has been prepared for laying before each House of Parliament in
accordance with section 52 of the Legislation Act 2003 (the LA).
This list sets out the legislative instruments that are due to sunset (that is, to be repealed by section 50,
51 or 51A of the LA) on 1 October 2027.
Under subsection 52(2) of the LA, the Attorney-General must arrange for this list to be laid before
each House of the Parliament on the first sitting day of the House on or after 1 April 2026.
This list was up-to-date when prepared on 19 February 2026.
Structure of list
To assist the reader, the instruments are grouped by administering department, consistent with the
Administrative Arrangements Order as amended on 1 July 2025.
If a department is not mentioned in the list, the department does not have any legislative instruments
due to sunset on 1 October 2027. If 2 or more departments administer a legislative instrument, the
instrument is listed under each department and an asterisk (*) included beside the instrument name.
More information about instruments on list
The full text of each listed instrument and information about its current status is available on the
whole-of-government Federal Register of Legislation (https://www.legislation.gov.au).
Further information about an instrument may be requested from the administering department or its
relevant agencies.
Next list
A list of all the instruments that are due to sunset on 1 April 2028 is required to be tabled on the first
sitting day on or after 1 October 2026.
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 3
Contents
Part 1 —Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry .......................................... 4
Part 2 —Attorney-General’s Department ......................................................................... 4
Part 3 —Department of Climate Change, Energy, the Environment and Water.......... 4
Part 4 —Department of Defence ........................................................................................ 4
Part 5 —Department of Education .................................................................................... 5
Part 6 —Department of Employment and Workplace Relations .................................... 5
Part 7 —Department of Finance ........................................................................................ 6
Part 8 —Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade ......................................................... 6
Part 9 —Department of Health, Disability and Ageing .................................................... 7
Part 10 —Department of Home Affairs ............................................................................. 8
Part 11 —Department of Industry, Science and Resources ............................................. 8
Part 12 —Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development,
Communications, Sport and the Arts ................................................................... 8
Part 13 —Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet .............................................. 9
Part 14 —Department of Social Services ......................................................................... 10
Part 15 —Department of the Treasury ............................................................................ 10
Part 16 —Department of Veterans’ Affairs .................................................................... 13
4 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Part 1—Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Biosecurity (Ballast Water and Sediment) Determination 2017 F2017L01123
2 Biosecurity (First Point of Entry—Gold Coast Broadwater) Determination
2017 Note 1 F2017L01167
Note 1: F2017L01167 has ceased to have effect.
Part 2—Attorney-General’s Department
Attorney-General’s
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Foreign Evidence (Certificate to Adduce Foreign Government Material-
Prescribed Form) 2015 F2017L00643
2 Ombudsman Regulations 2017 F2017L01248
Part 3—Department of Climate Change, Energy, the
Environment and Water
Climate Change, Energy, the Environment and Water
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Regulations 2017 F2017L01252
2 Building Energy Efficiency Disclosure Determination 2016 Note 2 F2016L01276
3 Building Energy Efficiency Disclosure (Disclosure Affected Buildings)
Determination 2016 Note 2 F2016L01148
4 Building Energy Efficiency Disclosure Regulations 2010, SLI 2010 No. 203
Note 3 F2010L01955
5 Determination of Day Applications for HFC Quotas for the First HFC Quota
Allocation Period Must Be Given 2017 F2017L01131
6 Ozone Protection and Synthetic Greenhouse Gas Management (Non-
grandfathered Quota—2018-19) Determination 2017 F2017L01132
Note 2: The original sunset date for F2016L01148 and F2016L01276 was 1 October 2026 but the sunset date was changed to
1 October 2025 by a declaration made under section 51A of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2020L00335). F2016L01148 and
F2016L01276 were previously listed as sunsetting on 1 October 2025 but their sunset date was changed to 1 October 2027
by a certificate made under section 51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2025L00035).
Note 3: The original sunset date for F2010L01955 was 1 October 2020 but the sunset date was changed to 1 October 2025
by a declaration made under section 51A of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2020L00335). F2010L01955 was previously
listed as sunsetting on 1 October 2025 but its sunset date was changed to 1 October 2027 by a certificate made under section
51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2025L00035).
Part 4—Department of Defence
Defence
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Defence (Prohibited Substance Tests) Determination 2017 F2017L01017
2 Defence Determination 2017/21, Higher duties allowance – amendment F2017L00754
3 Defence Determination 2017/23, Leave – amendment F2017L00946
4 Defence Determination 2017/27, Health support allowance – amendment F2017L01048
5 Defence Determination 2017/28, Overseas financial supplement F2017L01115
6 Defence Determination 2017/31, Overseas education assistance and
benchmark schools – amendment F2017L01225
7 Defence Force Retirement and Death Benefits Regulations 2017 F2017L01095
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 5
Defence
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
8 Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014 Determination of Exclusion Periods for
the Green Zone for July 2017 Note 4 F2017L00574
Note 4: F2017L00574 was current when this list was prepared but is to be repealed on 1 October 2026 on the repeal of its
authorising legislation.
Part 5—Department of Education
Education
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 FEE-HELP Guidelines 2017* F2017L01286
2 Higher Education (Courses of Study in Respect of Which Students are
Ineligible for Enrolment as Commonwealth Supported Students)
Determination 2017 F2017L01287
3 Higher Education (HELP Program Commonwealth Officers) Instrument 2017 F2017L00622
4 Higher Education Support (Australian School of Management Pty Ltd) Higher
Education Provider Approval Revocation 2017 F2017L00923
5 Higher Education Support (Multiple Bodies) Higher Education Provider
Approval Revocation 2017 F2017L00645
6 National Code of Practice for Providers of Education and Training to
Overseas Students 2018 F2017L01182
7 Requirement to lodge a return for the year of income ended 30 June 2017
under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997, the Income Tax (Transitional Provisions) Act 1997, the Taxation
Administration Act 1953, the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act
1993, the Higher Education Support Act 2003 and the Trade Support Loans
Act 2014* F2017L00529
8 Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency (Information) Guidelines
2017 F2017L00630
Part 6—Department of Employment and Workplace Relations
Employment and Workplace Relations
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Building and Construction Industry (Improving Productivity) (Federal Safety
Officers) General Directions 2017 F2017L00655
2 Employer Reimbursement Rules 2017 F2017L00415
3 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) (Transitional Provisions) Rules 2017 F2017L00454
4 FEE-HELP Guidelines 2017* F2017L01286
5 Higher Education Support (ACT Education Group Pty Ltd) VET Provider
Approval Revocation 2017 F2017L00447
6 Higher Education Support (Unique International College Pty Ltd) VET
Provider Approval Revocation 2017 F2017L00460
7 Occupational Health and Safety (Maritime Industry) (Prescribed  Ship or Unit
— Intra-State Trade) Declaration 2017 F2017L00673
6 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Employment and Workplace Relations
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
8 Requirement to lodge a return for the year of income ended 30 June 2017
under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997, the Income Tax (Transitional Provisions) Act 1997, the Taxation
Administration Act 1953, the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act
1993, the Higher Education Support Act 2003 and the Trade Support Loans
Act 2014* F2017L00529
9 Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation (Specified Laws) Declaration 2017 F2017L01212
10 Seafarers Rehabilitation and Compensation (Prescribed Ship — Intra-State
Trade) Declaration 2017 F2017L00674
11 Social Security (Qualifying Seasonal Horticultural Work) Determination 2017 F2017L00773
12 VET Student Loans (Approved Course Provider Application Fee)
Determination 2017 F2017L01060
13 VET Student Loans (Charges) Regulations 2017 F2017L00821
14 VET Student Loans (Courses and Loan Caps) Amendment Determination
(No. 2) 2017 F2017L00617
15 VET Student Loans (External Dispute Resolution Scheme) Specification 2017 F2017L00609
Part 7—Department of Finance
Finance
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Human Services (Medicare) Regulations 2017 F2017L01008
2 Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority (President of the
Remuneration Tribunal Fees and Allowances) Rule 2017 F2017L00751
3 Medical Research Future Fund (Crediting of Amounts) Determination 2017 F2017L00797
4 PGPA Act Determination (Establishment of ICT Coordinated Procurement
Special Account 2017) F2017L00650
5 Public Governance, Performance and Accountability (Charging for
Regulatory Activities) Order 2017 F2017L01073
Part 8—Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
Foreign Affairs and Trade
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Australian Passports (Application Fees) Determination 2015 Note 5 F2015L01222
2 Australian Passports Determination 2015 Note 5 F2015L01223
3 Autonomous Sanctions (Export Sanctioned Goods – Syria) Designation 2012
Note 6 F2012L01765
4 Autonomous Sanctions Regulations 2011 Note 8 F2011L02673
5 Autonomous Sanctions (Russia, Crimea and Sevastopol) Amendment
Specification 2017 F2017L01001
6 Autonomous Sanctions (Russia, Crimea and Sevastopol) Specification 2015
Note 7 F2015L00390
7 Autonomous Sanctions (Sanction Law) Declaration 2012 Note 8 F2012L00181
8 Foreign Passports (Law Enforcement and Security) Determination 2015 Note 5 F2015L01224
Note 5: F2015L01222, F2015L01223 and F2015L01224 were previously listed as sunsetting on 1 October 2025 but their
sunset date was changed to 1 October 2027 by a certificate made under section 51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see
F2025L00042).
Note 6: F2012L01765 was previously listed as sunsetting on 1 October 2022 but its sunset date was changed to 1 April 2024
by a certificate made under section 51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2022L00097). F2012L01765 was previously listed
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 7
as sunsetting on 1 April 2024 but its sunset date was changed to 1 October 2027 by a declaration made under section 51A of
the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2024L00397).
Note 7: The original sunset date for F2015L00390 was 1 April 2025 but the sunset date was changed to 1 October 2027 by a
declaration made under section 51A of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2024L00397).
Note 8: F2011L02673 and F2012L00181 were previously listed as sunsetting on 1 April 2022 but their sunset date was
changed to 1 April 2024 by a certificate made under section 51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2022L00097).
F2011L02673 and F2012L00181 were previously listed as sunsetting on 1 April 2024 but their sunset date was changed to 1
October 2027 by a declaration made under section 51A of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2024L00397).
Part 9—Department of Health, Disability and Ageing
Health
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Declaration of Quality Assurance Activity under section 124X of the Health
Insurance Act 1973 – QAA 1/2017 Note 9 F2017L00491
2 Declaration of Quality Assurance Activity under section 124X of the Health
Insurance Act 1973 – QAA 2/2017 Note 9 F2017L00508
3 Declaration of Quality Assurance Activity under section 124X of the Health
Insurance Act 1973 – QAA 3/2017 Note 9 F2017L00931
4 Health Insurance (Accredited Pathology Laboratories—Approval) Principles
2017 F2017L01291
5 Health Insurance (Approved Billing Agents) Instrument 2017 F2017L01201
6 Health Insurance (Approved Pathology Undertakings) Approval 2017 F2017L01293
7 Health Insurance (Extended Medicare Safety Net) Determination 2017 F2017L01082
8 Health Insurance (FTB(A) Family Determination 2017 F2017L01081
9 National Health (Entitlement to Pharmaceutical Benefits—Special Evidentiary
Categories) Determination 2017, PB 83 of 2017 F2017L01298
10 National Health (Pharmaceutical Benefits) (Conditions for approved
pharmacists) Determination 2017, PB 70 of 2017 F2017L01297
11 National Health (Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme- class of pharmaceutical
items – Subsection 99ACA(3) Determination 2017, PB 82 of 2017 F2017L01259
12 National Health (Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme-Exempt
items - Section 84AH) Determination 2017, PB 81 of 2017 F2017L01265
13 National Health (Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme Hospital Medication Chart
Paperless Claiming Trial) Special Arrangement 2017, PB 54 of 2017 F2017L00936
14 Poisons Standard June 2017 Note 9 F2017L00605
15 Poisons Standard October 2017 Note 9 F2017L01285
16 Private Health Insurance (Risk Equalisation Levy) Rules 2017 F2017L00503
17 Provision of Information (Bulk Payment Agreements) Determination 2017 F2017L00901
18 Therapeutic Goods Information (Medical Devices) Specification 2017 F2017L01114
19 Therapeutic Goods Information (Sharing information about in-house in vitro
diagnostic medical devices) Specification 2017 F2017L00965
20 Therapeutic Goods Information Specification 2017 F2017L00638
21 Therapeutic Goods Order No. 69 – General Requirements for Labels for
Medicines 2017 Note 9 F2017L00865
22 Therapeutic Goods Order No. 94 (Standard for Haematopoietic Progenitor
Cells derived from Cord Blood) 2017 F2017L01288
Note 9: F2017L00491, F2017L00508, F2017L00605, F2017L00865, F2017L00931 and F2017L01285 have ceased to have
effect.
8 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Part 10—Department of Home Affairs
Home Affairs
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 AusCheck Regulations 2017 F2017L00971
2 Australian Transaction Reports and Analysis Centre Industry Contribution
Determination 2017 (No. 1) F2017L01195
3 Inspector of Transport Security Regulations 2017 F2017L00510
4 Migration (IMMI 17/030: Subclass 602 (Medical Treatment) Visa – Approved
Form) Instrument 2017, IMMI 17/030 F2017L00862
5 Migration (IMMI 17/053: Specification of Transit Passengers Having
Prescribed Status – Special Purpose Visas) Instrument 2017, IMMI 17/053 F2017L01102
6 Social Security (Declared Overseas Terrorist Act) Declaration 2017—
Barcelona and Cambrils, Spain F2017L01275
7 Social Security (Declared Overseas Terrorist Act) Declaration 2017—London F2017L00495
8 Social Security (Declared Overseas Terrorist Act) Declaration 2017— Past
Overseas Incidents F2017L00406
9 Social Security (Declared Overseas Terrorist Act) Declaration 2017—
Stockholm, Manchester, Baghdad and London (3 June 2017) F2017L00895
Part 11—Department of Industry, Science and Resources
Industry, Science, Energy and Resources
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Industry Research and Development (Cyber Security Small Business
Program) Instrument 2017 F2017L00685
2 Industry Research and Development (Digital Earth Australia Program)
Instrument 2017 F2017L00713
3 Industry Research and Development (National Business Simplification
Initiative - Connecting Government Digital Business Services Program)
Instrument 2017 F2017L00893
4 Industry Research and Development (Onshore Gas Social and Economic
Research Fund Program) Instrument 2017 F2017L00752
5 Science and Industry Research Regulations 2017 F2017L01205
Part 12—Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional
Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Australian Film, Television and Radio School (Council Elections) Regulations
2017 F2017L00690
2 Australian Film, Television and Radio School (Purchase and Disposal of
Assets) Regulations 2017 F2017L01013
3 Broadcasting (Hours of Local Content) Declaration No.1 of 2017 F2017L01000
4 Broadcasting Services (Hours of Local Content) Regulations 2017 F2017L01011
5 Broadcasting Services (Technical Planning) Guidelines 2017 F2017L01290
6 Competition and Consumer (Inland Terminals) Declaration 2017 F2017L01077
7 Declaration in relation to emergency/ emergency operation (Jervis Bay
Territory) F2017L01191
8 Determination of Degrees, Diplomas and Certificates No. 2017/2 F2017L00732
9 Determination under paragraph 15(1)(b) No. 1 of 2017 F2017L00656
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 9
Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
10 Do Not Call Register (Access Fees) Determination 2017 F2017L00841
11 Do Not Call Register (Access to Register) Determination 2017 F2017L00839
12 Do Not Call Register (Administration and Operation) Determination 2017 F2017L01178
13 Norfolk Island Regulations 2017 F2017L00887
14 Radiocommunications (Australian Federal Police – Visiting Dignitary)
Exemption Determination 2017 Note 10 F2017L00438
15 Radiocommunications (Register of Radiocommunications Licences)
Determination 2017 F2017L01069
16 Radiocommunications (Spectrum Licence Allocation – Multi-band Auction)
Determination 2017 F2017L01255
18 Radiocommunications Spectrum Marketing Plan (2 GHz unallocated lots
band) 2017 F2017L01266
19 Radiocommunications Spectrum Marketing Plan (2.3 GHz unallocated lots
band) 2017 F2017L01256
20 Radiocommunications Spectrum Marketing Plan (3.4 GHz unallocated lots
band) 2017 F2017L01257
17 Radiocommunications Spectrum Marketing Plan (1800 MHz unallocated lots
band) 2017 F2017L01258
21 Screen Australia Regulations 2017 F2017L01020
22 Telecommunications (Integrated Public Number Database – Permitted
Research Purposes) Instrument 2017 F2017L00938
23 Telecommunications (Integrated Public Number Database – Public Number
Directory Additional Information) Instrument 2017 F2017L00933
24 Telecommunications (Integrated Public Number Database – Public Number
Directory Requirements) Instrument 2017 F2017L00934
25 Telecommunications (Integrated Public Number Database Scheme –
Conditions for Authorisations) Determination 2017 F2017L00941
26 Telecommunications (Integrated Public Number Database Scheme – Criteria
for Deciding Authorisation Applications) Instrument 2017 F2017L00937
27 Telecommunications (Section of the Telecommunications Industry – Public
Number Directory Publishers) Determination 2017 F2017L01283
28 Telecommunications (Service Provider — Identity Checks for Prepaid Mobile
Carriage Services) Determination 2017 F2017L00399
29 Telecommunications Universal Service Obligation (Declaration Deferral
Period) Declaration 2017 F2017L00699
30 Territories Legislation (Plant Breeder’s Rights) Transitional Rules 2017 F2017L00478
Note 10: F2017L00438 has ceased to have effect.
Part 13—Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
Prime Minister and Cabinet
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Corporations (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander) Regulations 2017 F2017L01311
2 Remuneration Tribunal (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2017 F2017L01222
3 Torres Strait Regional Authority Election Rules 2017 F2017L01279
10 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Part 14—Department of Social Services
Social Services
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Child Support Legislation (Exclusion of Courts of Summary Jurisdiction)
Proclamation 2017 F2017L01096
2 Social Security (Exempt Lump Sum – NSW Government Payments to Stolen
Generations Survivors) Determination 2017 F2017L00543
3 Social Security (Exempt Lump Sum – Queensland Taxi Industry Hardship
Assistance Payment) Determination 2017 F2017L00506
4 Social Security (Exempt Lump Sum – Redress Payments made by the
Anglican Diocese of Brisbane) Determination 2017 F2017L00384
5 Social Security (Exempt Lump Sum – Victorian Industry Transition
Assistance Payment) Determination 2017 F2017L01083
6 Social Security (Exempt Lump Sums – Payments Compensatory in Nature for
Non-Economic Loss) Determination 2017 F2017L00644
7 Social Security (Exemptions from Non‑payment and Waiting Periods ‑
Activities) Specification 2017 F2017L00719
8 Social Security (Experiencing a Personal Financial Crisis) Instrument 2017 F2017L00712
9 Social Security (Income Stream) Determination 2017 F2017L01177
10 Social Security (Means Test Treatment of Private Companies — Excluded
Companies) Declaration 2017 F2017L00642
11 Social Security (Personal Care Support – Commonwealth Continuity of
Support (CoS) Programme – Direct Funding Individual Support Packages)
Determination 2017 F2017L00475
12 Social Security (Personal Care Support – National Injury Insurance Scheme
Queensland) Determination 2017 F2017L00958
13 Social Security (Personal Care Support – Victorian Direct Payments Project)
Determination 2017 F2017L01166
Part 15—Department of the Treasury
Treasury
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Approved Occupational Clothing Guidelines 2017 F2017L01012
2 ASIC (Amendment, Repeal and Transitional) Instrument 2017/839 F2017L01269
3 ASIC Corporations (Chapter 5C—Miscellaneous Provisions) Instrument
2017/125 F2017L00874
4 ASIC Corporations (Credit Union Member Shares) Instrument 2017/616 F2017L00898
5 ASIC Corporations (Definition of Approved Foreign Market) Instrument
2017/669 F2017L01126
6 ASIC Corporations (Disclosure Relief—Offers to Associates) Instrument
2017/737 F2017L01070
7 ASIC Corporations (Factoring Arrangements) Instrument 2017/794 F2017L01198
8 ASIC Corporations (Financial Reporting: Natural Person Licensees)
Instrument 2017/307 F2017L00392
9 ASIC Corporations (Financial Requirements for CSF Intermediaries)
Instrument 2017/339 F2017L01215
10 ASIC Corporations (Life Insurance Commissions) Instrument 2017/510 F2017L00636
11 ASIC Corporations (Mortgage Investment Schemes) Instrument 2017/857 F2017L01254
12 ASIC Corporations (Mortgage Offset Accounts) Instrument 2017/795 F2017L01199
13 ASIC Corporations (Repeal) Instrument 2017/858 F2017L01253
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 11
Treasury
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
14 ASIC Corporations (Wholesale Equity Scheme Trustees) Instrument 2017/849 F2017L01272
15 ASIC Credit (Flexible Credit Cost Arrangements) Instrument 2017/780 F2017L01141
16 ASIC Supervisory Cost Recovery Levy Regulations 2017 F2017L00805
17 Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (confidentiality) determination No
1 of 2017 F2017L01027
18 Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (confidentiality) determination
No. 2 of 2017 F2017L00721
19 Australian Prudential Regulation Authority instrument fixing charges No. 1 of
2017 F2017L00672
20 Australian Prudential Regulation Authority instrument fixing charges No. 2 of
2017 F2017L00741
21 Australian Prudential Regulation Authority instrument fixing charges No. 3 of
2017 F2017L00731
22 Bankruptcy (Estate Charges) (Amount of Charge Payable) Determination
2015 Note 11 F2015L00678
23 Bankruptcy (Fees and Remuneration) Determination 2015 Note 11 F2015L00680
24 Classes of Government Related Entities Exempt from Providing Third Party
Reports Determination 2017 F2017L00745
25 Competition and Consumer (Industry Code—Sugar) Regulations 2017 F2017L00387
26 Determination of the GST Revenue Sharing Relativities for 2017-18 in
Accordance with the Federal Financial Relations Act 2009 F2017L00524
27 Federal Financial Relations (General purpose financial assistance)
Determination No. 95 (February 2017) F2017L00412
28 Federal Financial Relations (General purpose financial assistance)
Determination No. 96 (March 2017) F2017L00411
29 Federal Financial Relations (General purpose financial assistance)
Determination No. 97 (April 2017) F2017L00545
30 Federal Financial Relations (General purpose financial assistance)
Determination No. 98 (May 2017) F2017L00708
31 Federal Financial Relations (General purpose financial assistance)
Determination No. 99 (June 2017) F2017L00940
32 Federal Financial Relations (General Purpose Financial Assistance)
Determination No.100 (July 2017) F2017L01144
33 Federal Financial Relations (General Purpose Financial Assistance)
Determination No.101 (August 2017) F2017L01145
34 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership payments) Determination
No. 117 (March 2017) F2017L00413
35 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership payments) Determination
No. 118 (April 2017) F2017L00540
36 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership payments) Determination
No. 119 (May 2017) F2017L00707
37 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership payments) Determination
No. 120 (June 2017) F2017L00943
38 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership payments) Determination
No. 121 (29 June 2017) F2017L00939
39 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership Payments) Determination
No. 122 (July 2017) F2017L01148
40 Federal Financial Relations (National Partnership Payments) Determination
No. 123 (August 2017) F2017L01143
12 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Treasury
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
41 Financial Sector (Business Transfer and Group Restructure) determination No.
1 of 2017 F2017L01295
42 Financial Sector (Business Transfer and Group Restructure) determination No.
2 of 2017 F2017L01306
43 Financial Sector (Collection of Data) (reporting standard) determination No. 2
of 2017 F2017L01022
44 Financial Sector (Collection of Data) (reporting standard) determination No. 3
of 2017 F2017L01026
45 Financial Sector (Collection of Data) (reporting standard) determination No. 4
of 2017 F2017L01028
46 Financial Sector (Collection of Data) (reporting standard) determination No. 5
of 2017 F2017L01033
47 Fuel Indexation (Road Funding) Special Account Determination 2017 (No. 1) F2017L00479
48 Goods and Services Tax: Accounting on a cash basis Determination 2017 –
Industrial Trade Unions F2017L00423
49 Goods and Services Tax: Particular Attribution Rules for Banknote and Coin-
operated Machines and Similar Devices Determination 2017 F2017L00424
50 Goods and Services Tax: Particular Attribution Rules for Lay-By Sales
Determination 2017 F2017L00429
51 Goods and Services Tax: Particular Attribution Rules Where Total
Consideration Not Known Determination 2017 F2017L00425
52 Goods and Services Tax: Simplified Accounting Methods Determination 2017
for Retailers who sell Food – Business Norms, Stock Purchases and Snapshot
Methods F2017L01274
53 Goods and Services Tax: Waiver of Adjustment Note Requirement
Determination 2017 – for Decreasing Adjustments from Intangible Supplies
from Offshore F2017L00420
54 Goods and Services Tax: Waiver of Adjustment Note Requirement
Determination 2017 – Members of MasterCard International and Visa
International – Bank Interchange Transfers F2017L00426
55 Goods and Services Tax: Waiver of Requirement to hold a Tax Invoice
Determination 2017 – Members of MasterCard International and Visa
International – Bank Interchange Services F2017L00427
56 GST-free Supply (Child Care) Determination 2017 F2017L00389
57 GST—free Supply (National Disability Insurance Scheme Supports)
Amendment Determination 2017 F2017L00722
58 Guidelines relating to deferral of arbitrations and backdating of determinations
under Part IIIA of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 F2017L01112
59 Lloyd’s security trust fund instrument No. 1 of 2017 F2017L00435
60 Lloyd’s security trust fund instrument No. 2 of 2017 F2017L00436
61 PAYG Withholding Variation: Certain superannuation beneficiaries who have
not quoted a tax file number F2017L01280
62 PAYG Withholding variation for foreign resident capital gains withholding
payments – income tax exempt entities F2017L00390
63 Private Health Insurance (Registration) Rules 2017(No 2) F2017L00670
64 Reporting of event based transfer balance account information in accordance
with the Taxation Administration Act 1953 F2017L01273
 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027 13
Treasury
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
65 Requirement to lodge a return for the year of income ended 30 June 2017
under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 and the Taxation Administration
Act 1953 – Department of Human Services – parents with a child support
assessment F2017L00528
66 Requirement to lodge a return for the year of income ended 30 June 2017
under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997, the Income Tax (Transitional Provisions) Act 1997, the Taxation
Administration Act 1953, the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act
1993, the Higher Education Support Act 2003 and the Trade Support Loans
Act 2014* F2017L00529
67 Taxation Administration Regulations 2017 F2017L01227
68 Taxation Administration (Remedial Power—Foreign Resident Capital Gains
Withholding) Determination 2017 F2017L00992
69 Terrorism Insurance Act 2003 – Risk Retention Direction 2017 F2017L00610
Note 11: F2015L00678 and F2015L00680 were previously listed as sunsetting on 1 October 2025 but their sunset date was
changed to 1 October 2027 by a certificate made under section 51 of the Legislation Act 2003 (see F2025L01114).
Part 16—Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Veterans’ Affairs
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
1 Military Rehabilitation and Compensation (Accelerated Access to
Rehabilitation) Determination 2017 F2017L00759
2 Military Rehabilitation and Compensation (Pay-related Allowances)
Determination 2017 F2017L00505
3 Statement of Principles concerning accommodation disorder (Balance of
Probabilities) (No. 39 of 2017) F2017L00889
4 Statement of Principles concerning accommodation disorder (Reasonable
Hypothesis) (No. 38 of 2017) F2017L00888
5 Statement of Principles concerning benign paroxysmal positional vertigo
(Balance of Probabilities) (No. 57 of 2017) F2017L01051
6 Statement of Principles concerning benign paroxysmal positional vertigo
(Reasonable Hypothesis) (No. 56 of 2017) F2017L01050
7 Statement of Principles concerning bronchiectasis (Balance of Probabilities)
(No. 31 of 2017) F2017L00469
8 Statement of Principles concerning bronchiectasis (Reasonable Hypothesis)
(No. 30 of 2017) F2017L00467
9 Statement of Principles concerning immersion pulmonary oedema (Balance of
Probabilities) (No. 35 of 2017) F2017L00468
10 Statement of Principles concerning immersion pulmonary oedema
(Reasonable Hypothesis) (No. 34 of 2017) F2017L00466
11 Statement of Principles concerning influenza (Balance of Probabilities) (No.
45 of 2017) F2017L01056
12 Statement of Principles concerning influenza (Reasonable Hypothesis) (No.
44 of 2017) F2017L01054
13 Statement of Principles concerning labral tear (Balance of Probabilities) (No.
37 of 2017) F2017L00886
14 Statement of Principles concerning labral tear (Reasonable Hypothesis) (No.
36 of 2017) F2017L00885
14 List of legislative instruments due to sunset on 1 October 2027
Veterans’ Affairs
Item Instrument name and series number (if any) Register ID
15 Statement of Principles concerning malaria (Balance of Probabilities) (No. 47
of 2017) F2017L01061
16 Statement of Principles concerning malaria (Reasonable Hypothesis) (No. 46
of 2017) F2017L01049
17 Statement of Principles concerning popliteal entrapment syndrome (Balance
of Probabilities) (No. 55 of 2017) F2017L01058
18 Statement of Principles concerning popliteal entrapment syndrome
(Reasonable Hypothesis) (No. 54 of 2017) F2017L01053
19 Statement of Principles concerning rheumatoid arthritis (Balance of
Probabilities) (No. 51 of 2017) F2017L01057
20 Statement of Principles concerning rheumatoid arthritis (Reasonable
Hypothesis) (No. 50 of 2017) F2017L01055
21 Statement of Principles concerning sickle-cell disorder (Balance of
Probabilities) (No. 41 of 2017) F2017L00881
22 Statement of Principles concerning sickle-cell disorder (Reasonable
Hypothesis) (No. 40 of 2017) F2017L00879
23 Statement of Principles concerning thromboangiitis obliterans (Balance of
Probabilities) (No. 29 of 2017) F2017L00464
24 Statement of Principles concerning thromboangiitis obliterans (Reasonable
Hypothesis) (No. 28 of 2017) F2017L00462
25 Statement of Principles concerning tooth wear (Balance of Probabilities) (No.
53 of 2017) F2017L01062
26 Statement of Principles concerning tooth wear (Reasonable Hypothesis) (No.
52 of 2017) F2017L01059
27 Veterans’ Entitlements (Exempt Lump Sum –Compensation Payment for
Australian Prisoners of War in Europe) Determination 2017 F2017L00918
28 Veterans’ Entitlements (Expanded Access to Non‑Liability Health Care for
Mental Health Treatment) Determination 2017 F2017L00715
29 Veterans’ Entitlements (Provisional Access to Medical Treatment)
Determination 2017 F2017L00764